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Descrizione 

Gli estrattori di calcoli PerkX sono sterili e monouso. Il cestello del dispositivo è composta da nitinol. 

Fare riferimento alla confezione per le specifiche di ogni estrattore.   

 

Indicazioni 

Gli estrattori di calcoli PerkX di ROCAMED sono progettati per la manipolazione e/o estrazione di 

calcoli renali in procedure di nefrolititomia percutanea. (NLPC). 

 

Controindicazioni 

I calcoli possono essere troppo grandi per essere estratti con un estrattore per mezzo di tecniche 

endoscopiche. Per evitare un'occlusione dovuta ai calcoli, l'operatore deve esaminare il paziente 

per stabilire le dimensioni del calcolo stesso. Non utilizzare l'estrattore se il calcolo è troppo grande 

per essere estratto per via endoscopica oppure per essere trattenuto nell'estrattore. 

 

Possibili complicazioni 

Perforazioni, avulsioni, emorragie, impossibilità di liberare il cestino da un calcolo che non può 

essere estratto e inversione del cestino.  

 

Avvertenze: 

• Evitare qualsiasi contatto con apparecchi elettrici che potrebbero danneggiare 

l'estrattore.  

• Evitare il contatto diretto con un litotritore che potrebbe danneggiare l'estrattore.  

• In ogni caso, è proibito compiere qualunque azione che possa danneggiare l'integrità 

dell'estrattore. Un estrattore danneggiato potrebbe provocare lesioni gravi al paziente. 

 

Precauzioni: 

1. Non utilizzare se la confezione è deteriorata, in quanto questo potrebbe compromettere 

l'integrità dell'estrattore e/o la sua sterilità.  

2. Non utilizzare l'estrattore quando sia stata raggiunta o superata la data di scadenza. 

3. L'utilizzatore dovrà essere rigorosamente addestrato sulle tecniche endoscopiche prima di 

utilizzare il dispositivo.  

4. L'estrattore dovrà essere utilizzato solo dopo un rigoroso controllo visivo, eseguito 

dall'utilizzatore prima della procedura allo scopo di verificare l'eventuale presenza di danni 

anche minimi. Non utilizzare l'estrattore se si sospetta la presenza di danni. 

5. Manipolare il dispositivo prima della procedura per assicurarsi che sia perfettamente 

funzionante. 

6. È assolutamente proibito tentare di smontare, riparare o modificare il dispositivo prima 

dell'utilizzo. 

7. Il dispositivo deve essere utilizzato con cautela, per evitare di torcerlo.  

8. Evitare di forzare troppo durante l'apertura, la chiusura e il ritiro del cestino, in quanto ciò 

aumenterebbe la probabilità di torcere e/o danneggiare il dispositivo. 

9. Durante l'uso con un laser a fibra, utilizzare il dispositivo con grande attenzione: il laser può 

infatti danneggiare facilmente il dispositivo. 

 

Istruzioni per l'uso  

Leggere integralmente e attentamente le istruzioni per l'uso prima di usare questi estrattori: 

Aprire la confezione sterile ed estrarre l'estrattore rispettando la tecnica asettica. Verificare 

l'integrità dell'estrattore sul tavolo sterile. A questo scopo, manipolare l'estrattore al di fuori del 

paziente, affinché l'operatore possa verificarne il corretto funzionamento: apertura, rotazione e 

chiusura del cestino, nonché la corretta unione dei diversi componenti.  

 

NOTA BENE: se al momento della prima manipolazione, l’operatore si accorge di qualsiasi 

malfunzionamento del sistema, il dispositivo non dovrà in nessun caso essere utilizzato. Il 

dispositivo dovrà essere sostituito da uno nuovo.  

Dopo aver stabilito un accesso endoscopico nella regione in cui operare, l’operatore 

procederà all’introduzione del dispositivo nel canale interventistico dell’endoscopio. Il cestello 

deve essere chiuso. Successivamente, far progredire con prudenza e in modo misurato, 

l’estrattore nel canale interventistico attraverso delle piccole spinte controllate e sorvegliando 

la comparsa della punta distale dell’estrattore all’uscita dell'endoscopio.  

Per la presa, l’operatore farà progredire l’estrattore, cestello chiuso, lungo o dietro il calcolo. 

Aprirà il cestello con l’aiuto della maniglia per afferrare il calcolo. Una volta che il calcolo è 

all’interno del cestello, il cestello sarà chiuso con l’aiuto della maniglia. Sono possibili diverse 

tecniche in funzione del tipo di calcolo, della sua forma e della sua posizione.  

 

Modelli con un canale per fibra laser: 

Alcuni modelli includono un canale per guidare una fibra laser nel paziente. I modelli interessati 

sono esclusivamente quelli che recano una menzione specifica sull'etichetta. Devono essere 

utilizzati esclusivamente con una fibra laser a marchio Rocamed. Dopo l’utilizzo, accertarsi che 

il diametro della fibra non superi il diametro massimo indicato sull’etichetta dell’estrattore. 

Non attivare il laser fino a l'estremità della fibra non sporge nel cestello all'esterno della guaina. 

Inserire la fibra laser con precauzione nel raccordo montato sulla maniglia fino ad osservare la 

sua estremità nel cestello. In caso di resistenza, non forzare e ricercare la causa del blocco. Il 

Tuohy Borst può essere chiuso per fissare la fibra allo strumento. 

 

Condizioni di utilizzo e conservazione: 

Conservazione e trasporto in un ambiente normale, ovvero al riparo da temperature e umidità 

estreme. Non utilizzare se la protezione sterile è danneggiata e/o deteriorata. Dispositivo monouso: 

non riutilizzare, ritrattare oppure risterilizzare. Ciò potrebbe compromettere l'integrità del dispositivo 

e/o generare dei malfunzionamenti che potrebbero causare lesioni, malattie o decesso del 

paziente. Inoltre, è presente il rischio di contaminazione del dispositivo con possibilità di infezione 

del paziente oppure infezione incrociata su un altro paziente, che potrebbe provocare lesioni, 

malattie o decesso. In tal caso, il produttore è sollevato da qualunque responsabilità. Dopo l'uso, 

smaltire il dispositivo e la confezione in conformità con le politiche ospedaliere, amministrative e/o 

del governo locale.  

 

Responsabilità e garanzia: 

ROCAMED e le sue società affiliate dichiarano al primo acquirente che sono state applicate le 

dovute attenzioni nella realizzazione e fabbricazione di questo prodotto. In caso di danni presunti, 

si prega di contattare ROCAMED e le sue società affiliate. La presente garanzia limitata funge da 

qualsiasi altra garanzia, espressa o implicita, compresa ma non limitata a qualsiasi garanzia 

implicita sulla qualità di commerciabilità o di idoneità ad un uso particolare. La responsabilità di 

ROCAMED e le sue società affiliate in virtù della presente garanzia limitate al prodotto si limiterà 

alla sostituzione del prodotto nel caso in cui sia difettoso. In nessun caso ROCAMED e le sue 

società affiliate saranno ritenute responsabili di danni diretti, indiretti e/o accessori che derivino 

dall’utilizzo e/o dalla manipolazione del presente dispositivo 
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Description 

PerkX stone extractors are rigid, sterile extractors, for single use. The basket of the device is in 

Nitinol. Refer to the packaging for the specifications of each extractor.   

 

Indications 

PerkX stone extractors by ROCAMED are intended for the handling and/or extraction of kidney 

stones during Percutaneous Nephrolithotomy (PCNL). 

 

Contraindications 

Objects may be too large to be removed endoscopically with an extractor.  To avoid stone 

impaction, the physican should examine the patient to determine the size of the object.  Do 

not use the extractor if the object it too large to be removed endoscopically or to be all held 

within the extractor.   

 

Potential Complications 

perforation, entrapment, hemorrhage, incapacity to release an unextractable stone from the 

basket and basket inversion.  

 

Warnings 

• Avoid contact with any electrical appliances, this could damage the extractor.  

• Avoid direct contact with a lithotriptor, this could damage the extractor.  

• In all cases, avoid any situation that could lead to damage to the extractor. A damaged 

extractor may cause serious injuries to the patient.  

 

Precautions 

1. Do not use extractor if damage to the sterile barrier is suspected (i.e. damaged and/or 

deteriorated packaging).  

2. Do not use extractor if it has reached or passed its use by date. 

3. Physician should be thoroughly trained in endoscopic techniques before using this 

device. 

4. Extractor should only be used after careful visual inspection for damage by the intervening 

physician upon opening of the sterile packaging. Do not use extractor if any damage is 

suspected. 

5. Prior to the procedure, manoeuvre the device to ensure proper function. 

6. It is strictly prohibited to try to dismantle, repair or modify this device before use. 

7. Extractor must be handled carefully to avoid kinking the device. 

8. Avoid extreme force when opening, closing and removing the stone bascket, this will 

increase the likelihood of kinking and/or damaging the device.   

9. Use extreme caution when using the device and a laser fiber; a laser can easily damage 

the device.   

 

Instructions for use  

Carefully read all instructions prior to using these extractors. 

Open sterile packaging and remove the extractor using usual aseptic techniques. Inspect the 

extractor for defects on the sterile table. Do this by manoeuvring the extractor outside of the 

patient's body in order to guarantee that the extractor is functioning properly (basket 

expansion, rotation and closure) and that the different parts are correctly interconnected. 

 

NOTE: If, during this initial handling, the operator observes any malfunction of the system, the 

device should in no case be used. The device must be replaced with a new one.  

After having established endoscopic access to the area to operate, the operator will carry out 

introduction of the device into the interventional channel of the endoscope. The basket must 

be closed. Then, carefully push forward and measure the extractor in the interventional 

channel by small controlled pushes, monitoring the appearance of the distal end of the 

extractor in the exit of the endoscope.  

For the capture, the operator will advance the extractor, with the basket closed, along or 

behind the stone. It will open the basket using the handle to capture the stone. Once the stone 

is inside the basket, the basket can be closed using the handle. Several techniques are possible 

depending on the type of stone, its shape and its location.  

 

 

Models with a channel for laser fibre: 
Some models comprise a channel allowing to guide a laser fibre in the patient. The models 

concerned are exclusively those which include a specific mention on the label. They must be 

used exclusively with a laser fibre of the brand Rocamed. Before use, ensure that the diameter 

of the fibre does not exceed the maximum diameter indicated on the label of the extractor. 

Do not activate the laser while the extremity of the fibre does not exceed the basket, outside of 

the sheath. 

Insert the laser fibre carefully into the attachment mounted on the handle until you see the end 

of it in the basket. In case of resistance, do not force it, and look for the cause of the blockage. 

The Tuohy Borst can be tightened to attach the fibre to the instrument. 

 

Conditions of use and storage 

The device should be stored and transported in a normal environment, i.e. away from extreme 

temperatures and humidity. Do not use if the sterile barrier is damaged and/or deteriorated.  These 

devices are for single use only.  Do not reuse, reprocess or resterilize.  Reuse, reprocessing or 

resterilization may compromise the integrity of the device and/or lead to failure, which may result 

in patient injury, illness or death.  Also reuse, reprocessing and resterilization may introduce a risk of 

contamination of the device and/or cause patient infection or cross infection to another patient, 

which may lead to injury, illness or death.  Under any circumstances, the manufacturer will not be 

held liable in the case of reuse, reprocessing or resterilizing of the device. After use, dispose of 

device and packaging in accordance with hospital, administrative and/or local government 

policy.  

 

Warranty and Liability Statement 

ROCAMED and its affiliates declare to the first-time buyer that reasonable care has been applied 

in the design and manufacture of this product. In the event of alleged damaged, please take 

contact with ROCAMED and its affiliated companies. This limited warranty acts as any other 

express or implied warranty, including but not limited to any implied warranty of merchantability or 

fitness for a particular purpose. The responsibility of ROCAMED and its affiliates under this warranty 

limited to the product will be limited to the replacement of the product if faulty. On no account 

may ROCAMED and its affiliates be held responsible for damage, whether direct, indirect and/or 

incidental resulting from the use and/or the manipulation of this device. 
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Descripción  

Los extractores de cálculo PerkX son extractores rígidos, estériles y para un solo uso. La cesta 

del dispositivo es de nitinol. Consultar en el embalaje para las especificaciones de cada 
extractor.     

 

Indicaciones 

Los extractores de cálculo PerkX de ROCAMED están destinados a la manipulación y/o la 

extracción de cálculos a nivel del riñón durante los procedimientos de Nefrolitotomía Percutánea 

(NLPC). 

 

Contraindicaciones 

Los cálculos deben ser de gran tamaño para utilizar técnicas endoscópicas al retirarlos con un 

extractor. Para evitar el impacto de los cálculos, el médico debe examinar al paciente para 

determinar el tamaño del cálculo. No utilizar el extractor si el cálculo es muy importante para 

retirarlo por vía endoscópica o retenerlo en el extractor. 

 

Posibles complicaciones 

Perforaciones, avulsiones, hemorragias, imposibilidad de liberar la cesta de un cálculo que no 

puede extraerse e inversión de la cesta.  

 

Advertencia: 

• Evitar cualquier contacto con aparatos eléctricos que puedan dañar el extractor.  

• Evitar el contacto directo con un litotritor que pueda dañar el extractor.  

• En todos los casos está prohibida cualquier acción susceptible de dañar la integridad 

del extractor. Un extractor dañado puede producir heridas graves al paciente. 

 

Precauciones: 

1. No utilizar el extractor si el embalaje se encuentra deteriorado, ya que se pondría en 

peligro la integridad del extractor y/o su esterilidad.  

2. No utilizar el extractor si ha llegado o se ha superado la fecha límite de uso. 

3. El usuario debe tener formación rigurosa en técnicas endoscópicas antes de utilizar el 

dispositivo.  

4. El extractor deberá utilizarse únicamente después de un control visual riguroso previo al 

procedimiento, realizado por el usuario para comprobar si existe el más mínimo daño. No 

utilizar el extractor si se sospecha que existe algún daño. 

5. Manipular el dispositivo antes del procedimiento para asegurar su buen funcionamiento. 

6. Está totalmente prohibido intentar desmontar, reparar o modificar el dispositivo antes de 

usarlo. 

7. El dispositivo debe manipularse con precaución para evitar torcerlo.  

8. Evitar forzarlo demasiado al abrir, cerrar y retirar la cesta, ya que aumentaría la posibilidad 

de torcer y/o dañar el dispositivo. 

9. Si se utiliza con un láser de fibra, utilice el dispositivo con mucha precaución: un láser puede 

dañar fácilmente el dispositivo. 

 

Modo de empleo  

Lea con atención el modo de empleo en su totalidad antes de utilizar estos extractores: 

Abrir el embalaje estéril y retire el extractor respetando las normas de asepsia habituales. Verificar 

el extractor y su integridad en la mesa estéril. Para ello, manipular el extractor fuera del paciente 

hasta que el operador esté seguro de su correcto funcionamiento: apertura, rotación y cierre de 

la cesta, así como de la correcta fijación de los distintos componentes.  

 

NOTA: Si durante esta primera manipulación, el cirujano constata cualquier fallo del sistema, 

en ningún caso el dispositivo podrá ser utilizado. El dispositivo deberá ser reemplazado por uno 

nuevo.  

Después de haber establecido un acceso endoscópico en la zona a intervenir, el cirujano 

procederá a la introducción del dispositivo en el canal de intervención del endoscopio. La 

cesta debe estar cerrada. Luego, avanzar con precaución y moderación el extractor en el 

canal de intervención por pequeños impulsos controlados y monitoreando la aparición del 

conector distal del extractor en la salida del endoscopio.  

Para la captura, el cirujano impulsará el extractor, cesta cerrada, a lo largo o detrás el cálculo. 

Abrirá la cesta con ayuda del mango para capturar el cálculo. Cuando el cálculo esté al 

interior de la cesta, la cesta se cerrará con ayuda del mango.  

En función del tipo de cálculo, su forma y su localización varias técnicas son factibles.  

 

 

Modelos con un canal para fibra láser: 

Algunos modelos incluyen un canal que permite guiar una fibra láser en el paciente. Los 

modelos pertinentes son exclusivamente aquellos que constan de una mención específica en 

la etiqueta. Deben ser usados exclusivamente con una fibra láser de marca Rocamed. Antes 

de usar, asegurarse que el diámetro de la fibra no supere el diámetro máximo indicado en la 

etiqueta del extractor. 

No activar el láser mientras que el extremo de la fibra no sobresalga de la cesta, al exterior de 

la vaina. 

Insertar la fibra láser con precaución en el empalme montado en el mango hasta observar su 

punta en la cesta. En caso de resistencia, no forzar y buscar la causa del bloqueo. El Tuohy 

Borst puede estar cerrado para fijar la fibra al instrumento. 

 

Condiciones de uso y almacenamiento: 

Almacenamiento y transporte en un entorno normal, es decir, protegido de temperaturas y 

humedades extremas. No utilizar si el protector estéril está dañado y/o deteriorado. Dispositivo de 

un solo uso: no volver a utilizar, reprocesar o volver a esterilizar. Esto podría comprometer la 

integridad del dispositivo y/o generar los malos funcionamientos que podrían provocar heridas, 

enfermedades o la muerte del paciente. Además, es posible que exista riesgo de contaminación 

del dispositivo, pudiendo causar una infección en el paciente o una infección cruzada con otro 

paciente que podría provocar heridas, enfermedades o la muerte. El fabricante declina toda 

responsabilidad en este caso. Después del uso, desechar el dispositivo y el embalaje conforme a 

las políticas del hospital, la administración y/o el gobierno local.  

 

Responsabilidades y garantía: 

ROCAMED y sus sociedades afiliadas declaran al primer comprador que se aplicaron cuidados 

prudentes en la concepción y en la fabricación de este producto. En caso de daños presuntos, 

agradecemos contactar con ROCAMED y sus sociedades afiliadas. Esta garantía limitada 

substituye cualquier otra garantía, expresa o implicada, incluyendo pero no limitando a toda 

garantía implícita de calidad mayorista o de adecuación para un uso particular. La 

responsabilidad de ROCAMED y sus sociedades afiliadas en virtud de esta garantía limitada al 

producto será limitada al reemplazo del producto si este estuviese defectuoso. En ningún caso, 

ROCAMED y sus sociedades afiliadas podrán ser consideradas como responsables de daños 

directos, indirectos y/o colaterales que resulten del uso y/o de la manipulación del presente 

dispositivo. 
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Descrição  

Os extratores de cálculos PerkX são extratores rígidos, estéreis e de uso único. A cesta do 

dispositivo é de nitinol. Consulte a embalagem para as especificações de cada extrator. 
 

Indicações 

Os extratores de cálculos PerkX ROCAMED destinam-se à manipulação e/ou extração de 

cálculos renais nos procedimentos de Nefro Litotomia Percutânea (NLPC). 

 

Contra-indicações 

Os cálculos podem ser demasiado grandes para serem retirados com um extractor utilizando 

técnicas endoscópicas. Para evitar a impactação dos cálculos, o médico deve examinar o 

paciente para determinar o tamanho do cálculo. Não utilizar o extractor se o cálculo for 

demasiado grande para ser retirado pela via endoscópica ou para ficar retido no extractor. 

 

Complicações possíveis 

Perfurações, avulsões, hemorragias, impossibilidade de soltar o cesto que ficou preso a um 

cálculo que não pode ser extraído e inversão do cesto.  

 

Advertências: 

• Evitar qualquer contacto com aparelhos eléctricos que possam danificar o extractor.  

• Evitar qualquer contacto directo com um litotriptor que possa vir a danificar o extractor.  

• Em qualquer caso, deverá ser proibida qualquer actuação susceptível de danificar a 

integridade do extractor. Um extractor danificado pode dar origem a lesões graves no 

paciente. 

 

Precauções: 

1. Não utilizar o extractor se a embalagem estiver deteriorada, o que comprometerá a 

integridade do extractor e/ou a sua esterilidade.  

2. Não utilizar o extractor se tiver sido atingido ou ultrapassado o respectivo prazo de 

validade. 

3. O utilizador deverá ter recebido formação rigorosa em técnicas endoscópicas antes de 

utilizar o dispositivo.  

4. O extractor deve ser utilizado unicamente depois de um controlo visual rigoroso, anterior ao 

procedimento, realizado pelo utilizador e que visa verificar qualquer dano, por menor que 

seja. Nunca utilizar o extractor se suspeitar de qualquer tipo de dano. 

5. Manusear o dispositivo antes do procedimento, para ter a certeza de que está a funcionar 

correctamente. 

6. É totalmente proibido tentar desmontar, reparar ou modificar o dispositivo antes da 

respectiva utilização. 

7. O dispositivo deve ser manuseado com precaução, para evitar torções.  

8. Evitar forçar de forma excessiva aquando da abertura, fecho ou remoção do cesto, uma 

vez que, se o fizer, aumenta as probabilidades de torcer e/ou danificar o dispositivo. 

9. Quando utilizado com um laser de fibra óptica, utilizar o dispositivo com grande 

precaução: o laser pode facilmente danificar o dispositivo. 

 

Instruções de utilização  

Ler atentamente as instruções de utilização na íntegra antes de utilizar estes extractores: 

Abrir a embalagem esterilizada e retirar o extractor respeitando as regras de assepsia de 

utilização. Verificar o extractor e a respectiva integridade em cima da mesa esterilizada. Para o 

fazer, manusear o extractor fora do paciente, de forma a que o cirurgião tenha a garantia de 

que o extractor está a funcionar correctamente: abertura, rotação e fecho do cesto, bem como 

o correcto encaixe dos diferentes componentes.  

 

NOTA IMPORTANTE: Se, durante esta primeira operação, o operador verificar qualquer tipo de 

mau funcionamento do sistema, o dispositivo não deve ser utilizado em caso algum. O 

dispositivo terá que ser substituído por um novo. 

Após estabelecer o acesso endoscópico à região a ser operada, o operador introduzirá o 

dispositivo no canal de intervenção do endoscópio. O cesto deve estar fechado. Em seguida, 

progrida com cautela e meça o extrator no canal intervencionista, controlando pequenos 

surtos e monitorizando o aparecimento da ponta distal do extrator na saída do endoscópio. 

Para a captura, o operador deve fazer avançar o extrator, com o cesto fechado, ao longo ou 

atrás do cálculo. Ele abrirá o cesto com a pega para capturar o cálculo. Uma vez o cálculo 

dentro do cesto, o cesto será fechado usando a pega. São possíveis várias técnicas, 

dependendo do tipo de cálculo, sua forma e localização. 

 

Modelos com um canal para uma fibra laser: 

Alguns modelos possuem um canal para orientar uma fibra laser no doente. Os modelos em 

causa são exclusivamente os que incluem uma menção específica no rótulo. Eles devem ser 

usados exclusivamente com uma fibra laser da marca Rocamed. Antes de usar, verifique se o 

diâmetro da fibra não excede o diâmetro máximo indicado na etiqueta do extrator. 

Não ative o laser, pois a ponta da fibra não se projeta na cesta, fora da bainha. 

Com cuidado, insira o laser no encaixe da pega até ver a sua extremidade na cesta. Em caso 

de resistência, não force e procure a causa do bloqueio. O Tuohy Borst pode ser apertado 

para fixar a fibra ao instrumento. 

 

Condições de utilização e de armazenamento: 

O armazenamento e transporte devem ser feitos num ambiente normal, i. e., protegido de 

condições de temperatura e humidade extremas. Não utilizar se o protector de esterilização 

estiver danificado e/ou deteriorado. Dispositivo de uso único: não reutilizar, reprocessar ou 

reesterilizar. Este procedimento pode comprometer a integridade do dispositivo e/ou gerar um 

funcionamento incorrecto que pode provocar ferimentos, doenças ou a morte do paciente. 

Além disso, existe o risco de contaminação do dispositivo, que pode provocar infecção no 

paciente ou infecção cruzada noutro paciente, o que pode dar origem a ferimentos, doenças 

ou morte. Neste caso, o fabricante está isento de toda e qualquer responsabilidade. Após a 

utilização, eliminar o dispositivo e a embalagem em conformidade com as políticas hospitalares, 

da administração e/ou do governo locais.  

 

Responsabilidade e Garantia: 

ROCAMED e as suas filiais declaram ao primeiro comprador que tiveram todos os cuidados 

razoáveis na conceção e fabricação deste produto. Em caso de danos presumidos, 

agradecemos que contacte a ROCAMED ou das suas filiais. Esta garantia limitada atua como 

qualquer outra garantia, expressa ou implícita, e inclui, mas não se limita a todas as garantias 

implícitas comerciais ou para uma utilização particular. A responsabilidade de ROCAMED e das 

suas filiais, em virtude desta garantia limitada do produto, limita-se à substituição do produto em 

caso de defeito.  Em caso algum, ROCAMED e as suas filiais podem ser responsabilizadas pelos 

danos, diretos, indiretos e/ou acessórios resultantes da utilização e/ou da manipulação deste 

dispositivo. 
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Description  

Les extracteurs de calcul PerkX sont des extracteurs rigides, stériles et à usage unique. Le panier 

du dispositif est en nitinol. Se référer à l’emballage pour les spécifications de chaque 
extracteur.   

 

Indications 

Les extracteurs de calcul PerkX de ROCAMED sont destinés à la manipulation et/ou l’extraction 

des calculs au niveau du rein lors de procédures de Néphro Lithotomie Percutanée (NLPC).  

 

Contre-indications 

Les calculs peuvent être trop importants pour être retirés avec un extracteur par des 

techniques endoscopiques. Pour éviter l’impaction de calculs, le praticien doit examiner le 

patient pour déterminer la taille du calcul. Ne pas utiliser l’extracteur si le calcul est trop 

important pour être retiré par voies endoscopiques ou pour être retenu dans l’extracteur. 

 

Complications possibles  

Perforations, avulsions, hémorragies, impossibilité de dégager le panier d’un calcul qui ne peut 

être extrait et inversion du panier.  

 

Mises en garde : 

• Eviter tout contact avec des appareils électriques susceptibles d’endommager 

l’extracteur.  

• Eviter le contact direct avec un lithotriteur susceptible d’endommager l’extracteur.  

• Dans tous les cas, toute action susceptible d’endommager l’intégrité de l’extracteur est 

à proscrire. Un extracteur endommagé peut engendrer des blessures graves au patient. 

 

Precautions : 

1. Ne pas utiliser l’extracteur si l’emballage est détérioré, compromettant l’intégrité de 

l’extracteur et/ou de sa stérilité.  

2. Ne pas utiliser si l’extracteur a atteint ou dépassé la date limite d’utilisation. 

3. L’utilisateur devra être rigoureusement formé aux techniques endoscopiques avant 

l’utilisation du dispositif.  

4. L’extracteur devra être utilisé uniquement après un contrôle visuel rigoureux, préalable à 

la procédure, réalisé par l’utilisateur visant à vérifier le moindre dommage. Ne pas utiliser 

l’extracteur si un quelconque dommage est suspecté. 

5. Manipuler le dispositif avant la procédure afin de s’assurer de son bon fonctionnement. 

6. Il est absolument interdit de tenter de démonter, réparer ou modifier le dispositif avant 

son utilisation. 

7. Le dispositif doit être manipulé avec précaution, afin d’éviter de tordre celui-ci.  

8. Eviter de trop forcer lors de l’ouverture, la fermeture et retrait du panier, ce qui 

augmenterait la probabilité de tordre et/ou d’endommager le dispositif. 

9. Lors de son utilisation avec une fibre laser, utiliser le dispositif avec grande précaution : un 

laser pouvant facilement endommager le dispositif. 

 

Mode d’emploi   

Lire attentivement le mode d’emploi dans sa totalité avant d’utiliser ces extracteurs : 

Ouvrir l’emballage stérile et retirer l’extracteur en respectant les règles d’asepsie d’usage. 

Vérifier l’extracteur et son intégrité sur la table stérile. Pour ce faire, manipuler l’extracteur hors 
du patient, de telle sorte que l’opérateur aura la garantie du bon fonctionnement de 

l’extracteur : ouverture, rotation et fermeture du panier ; ainsi que de la bonne solidarisation 

des différents composants.  

 

NOTA BENE : Si lors de cette première manipulation, l’opérateur constate un quelconque 

dysfonctionnement du système, le dispositif ne devra en aucun cas être utilisé. Le dispositif 

devra être remplacé par un nouveau.  

Après avoir établi un accès endoscopique à la région à opérer, l’opérateur procédera à 

l’introduction du dispositif dans le canal interventionnel de l’endoscope. Le panier doit être 

fermé. Puis, faire progresser avec prudence et mesure l’extracteur dans le canal interventionnel 

par petites poussées contrôlées et en surveillant l’apparition de l’embout distal de l’extracteur 

à la sortie de l’endoscope.  

Pour la capture, l’opérateur fera progresser l’extracteur, panier fermé, le long ou derrière le 

calcul. Il ouvrira le panier à l’aide de la poignée afin de capturer le calcul. Une fois le calcul à 

l’intérieur du panier, le panier sera refermé à l’aide la poignée. Plusieurs techniques sont 

possibles en fonction du type de calcul, sa forme et sa localisation.  

 

Modèles avec un canal pour fibre laser: 

Certains modèles comportent un canal permettant de guider une fibre laser dans le patient. 

Les modèles concernés sont exclusivement ceux qui comportent une mention spécifique sur 

l’étiquette. Ils doivent être utilisés exclusivement avec une fibre laser de marque Rocamed. 

Avant utilisation, s’assurer que le diamètre de la fibre ne dépasse pas le diamètre maximal 

indiqué sur l’étiquette de l’extracteur. 

Ne pas activer le laser tant l’extrémité de la fibre ne dépasse pas dans le panier, à l’extérieur 

de la gaine. 

Insérer la fibre laser avec précaution dans le raccord monté sur la poignée jusqu’à observer 

son extrémité dans le panier. En cas de résistance, ne pas forcer et chercher la cause du 

blocage. Le Tuohy Borst peut être serré pour fixer la fibre à l’instrument. 

 

Conditions d’utilisation et de stockage : 

Stockage et transport dans un environnement normal, c'est-à-dire, protégé de températures et 

d’humidités extrêmes. Ne pas utiliser si le protecteur de stérilité est endommagé et/ou 

détérioré. Dispositif à usage unique : ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou restériliser. Ceci pourrait 

compromettre l’intégrité du dispositif et/ou générer des dysfonctionnements ce qui pourrait 

provoquer blessure, maladie ou mort du patient. De plus, un risque de contamination du 

dispositif est possible, pouvant causer une infection chez le patient ou une infection croisée à 
un autre patient ce qui pourrait provoquer blessure, maladie ou mort. Le fabricant est dégagé 

de toute responsabilité dans ce cas. Après usage, jeter le dispositif et l’emballage 

conformément aux politiques de l’hôpital, l’administration et/ou gouvernement local.   

 

Responsabilités  et  Garantie : 

ROCAMED et ses sociétés affiliées déclarent au premier acheteur que des soins raisonnables 

ont été appliqués dans la conception et la fabrication de ce produit. En cas de dommages 

présumés, merci de prendre contact avec ROCAMED et ses sociétés affiliées. Cette garantie 

limitée fait office de toute autre garantie, expresse ou impliquée, y compris mais non limitée à 

toute garantie implicite de qualité marchande ou d'adéquation à un usage particulier. La 

responsabilité de ROCAMED et ses sociétés affiliées en vertu de cette garantie limitée au 

produit sera limitée au remplacement du produit si défectueux. En aucun cas, ROCAMED et ses 

sociétés affiliées ne pourraient être tenues pour responsables des dommages directs, indirects 

et/ou accessoires résultant de l’utilisation et/ou de la manipulation du présent dispositif. 

 

 Manufacturer : 

 ROCAMED France – ZI de Signes  

Allée de Stockholm - 83870 Signes – FRANCE 

Tel. +33 494 902 100    

Distributed by ROCAMED SAM 

9 Avenue Albert II, 98000 Monaco 

Tel: +377 97 98 42 43    

Email: info@rocamed.eu 
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Beschrijving  

De PerkX-steenextractors zijn stijve, steriele extractors bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. De mand 

van het instrument is vervaardigd uit nitinol. Raadpleeg de verpakking voor de specificaties van 
elke extractor.   

 

Indicaties 

De PerkX-steenextractors van ROCAMED zijn bedoeld voor de manipulatie en/of extractie van 

nierstenen tijdens percutane nefrolithotomie (PNL) procedures. 

 

Contra-indicaties 

Stenen kunnen te groot zijn om te worden verwijderd met een extractor via endoscopische 

technieken. Om incarceratie van stenen te voorkomen, moet de arts de patiënt onderzoeken om 

de grootte van de steen vast te stellen. De extractor niet gebruiken als de steen te groot is om te 

worden verwijderd via endoscopische weg of om in de extractor te kunnen houden. 

 

Mogelijke complicaties  

Perforaties, scheuren van weefsel, bloedingen, de onmogelijkheid een steen die niet kan worden 

weggehaald, los te maken uit het mandje, en de omkering van het mandje.  

 

Waarschuwingen: 

• Vermijd contact met elektrische apparaten die de extractor kunnen beschadigen.  

• Vermijd direct contact met een lithotriptor die de extractor kan beschadigen.   

• Alle andere acties die mogelijk de ongeschonden staat van de extractor in gevaar 

kunnen brengen, zijn verboden. Een beschadigde extractor kan tot ernstig letsel leiden 

bij de patiënt. 

 

Voorzorgsmaatregelen: 

1. De extractor niet gebruiken als de verpakking in slechte staat verkeert, waardoor de 

integriteit en/of steriliteit van de extractor in gevaar kan komen.  

2. Niet gebruiken als de extractor de uiterste gebruiksdatum heeft bereikt of overschreden. 

3. De gebruiker moet strikt worden opgeleid in endoscopische technieken voordat hij het 

apparaat gebruikt.  

4. De extractor mag alleen worden gebruikt na een grondige visuele controle 

voorafgaand aan de procedure en uitgevoerd door de gebruiker om de minste schade 

te controleren. De extractor niet gebruiken als er ook maar enige schade wordt 

vermoed. 

5. Gebruik het hulpmiddel voorafgaand aan de procedure om zeker te zijn van een goede 

werking. 

6. Het is absoluut verboden het apparaat voor het gebruik te proberen te demonteren, te 

repareren of te wijzigen. 

7. Het apparaat moet zorgvuldig worden behandeld om te voorkomen dat het wordt 

verwrongen.  

8. Niet forceren bij het openen, sluiten en terugtrekken van het mandje, anders bestaat er 

meer kans dat het apparaat wordt verwrongen en/of beschadigd. 

9. Bij gebruik met een vezellaser, het hulpmiddel met de uiterste zorg hanteren: een laser 

kan het hulpmiddel gemakkelijk beschadigen. 

 

Gebruiksaanwijzing  

Lees aandachtig de gebruiksaanwijzing helemaal door voordat u deze extractors gebruikt: 

Open de steriele verpakking en neem de extractor uit de verpakking volgens de regels van 

asepsie voor het gebruik. Controleer op de steriele tafel of de extractor intact is. Hiertoe moet de 

werking van de extractor buiten de patiënt worden geoefend, zodat de bediener zeker weet dat 

het apparaat goed werkt: openen, draaien en sluiten van het mandje controleren, evenals 

controleren of de verschillende onderdelen solide genoeg zijn.  

 

N.B.: Als u tijdens de eerste manipulatie een verstoorde werking van het systeem constateert, 

dient het instrument in geen geval worden gebruikt. Het instrument moet worden vervangen 

door een nieuw exemplaar.  

Na totstandbrenging van endoscopische toegang tot het operatiegebied, brengt u het 

instrument in het interventiekanaal van de endoscoop. De mand moet gesloten zijn. Voer de 

extractor voorzichtig en geleidelijk met kleine, gecontroleerde duwtjes op in het 

interventiekanaal, totdat het distale uiteinde van de extractor uit de endoscoop komt.  

Voor het insluiten van de steen voert u de extractor met gesloten mand langs of tot achter de 

steen op. Open de mand met behulp van de handgreep om de steen in te sluiten. Zodra de 

steen in de mand zit, sluit u de mand met behulp van de handgreep. Er zijn meerdere 

technieken mogelijk, afhankelijk van het type, de vorm en de plaats van de steen.  

 

 

Modellen met een kanaal voor laservezel: 

Bepaalde modellen bevatten een kanaal voor geleiding van een laservezel in de patiënt. Dit 
wordt specifiek vermeld op de etiketten van de betreffende modellen. Deze dienen uitsluitend 

te worden gebruikt met een laservezel van het merk Rocamed. Controleer vóór gebruik of de 

diameter van de vezel niet groter is dan de maximale diameter vermeld op het etiket van de 

extractor. 

De laser niet activeren zolang het uiteinde van de vezel niet is opgevoerd tot de mand, buiten 

de schacht. 

Breng de laservezel voorzichtig in de aansluiting die op de handgreep is gemonteerd, totdat 

het uiteinde in de mand komt. Niet forceren als u weerstand ondervindt; bepaal de oorzaak 

van de blokkering. De Tuohy-Borst-adapter kan worden aangesloten om de vezel vast te zetten 

op het instrument. 

 

Voorwaarden voor gebruik en opslag: 

Opslag en transport in een normale omgeving, dat wil zeggen beschermd tegen uitzonderlijke 

temperaturen en vochtigheid. Niet gebruiken als de steriele bescherming beschadigd en/of in 

slechte staat is. Voor eenmalig gebruik: niet opnieuw gebruiken, bewerken of steriliseren. Dit kan 

de integriteit van het hulpmiddel in gevaar brengen en/of disfunctie veroorzaken wat kan leiden 

tot verwonding, ziekte of overlijden van de patiënt. Bovendien bestaat het risico op besmetting 

van het hulpmiddel, wat kan leiden tot een infectie bij de patiënt of een kruisinfectie bij een 

andere patiënt en verwonding, ziekte of overlijden van de patiënt kan veroorzaken. De fabrikant 

stelt zich in dit geval niet verantwoordelijk. Na gebruik moet u het hulpmiddel en de verpakking 

weggooien, conform de beleidslijnen van het ziekenhuis, de overheidsdienst en/of de lokale 

regering.  

 

Verantwoordelijkheden en garantie: 

Rocamed en aan haar gerelateerde ondernemingen verklaren aan haar afnemers dat dit 

product zorgvuldig ontworpen en gefabriceerd is. In geval van een vermoeden van schade, 

wordt u verzocht contact op te nemen met ROCAMED en aan haar gerelateerde 

ondernemingen. Deze beperkte garantie vervangt alle andere, expliciete of geïmpliceerde, 

garanties, met inbegrip van maar niet beperkt tot, elke garantie betreffende verhandelbaarheid 

of geschiktheid voor een bepaald gebruik. Dit houdt in dat de verantwoordelijkheid van Rocamed 

en aan haar gerelateerde ondernemingen zich beperkt tot de vervanging van het product met 

gebreken. In geen geval kan ROCAMED aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor directe, indirecte 

en/of incidentele schade die kan voortkomen uit het gebruik en/of de hantering van dit 

hulpmiddel. 
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Beschreibung  

Die PerkX-Steingreifer sind starre, sterile Einweggreifer. Der Korb des Instrumentes besteht aus 

Nitinol. Siehe Verpackung für die Spezifikationen jedes Steingreifers.   
 

Anwendungsgebiete 

Die PerkX- Steingreifer von ROCAMED sind für die Handhabung und/oder Entnahme von 

Nierensteinen in Verfahren der Perkutanen Nephrolithotomie (PCNL) bestimmt. 

 

Gegenanzeigen 

Die Steine können zu groß für eine Entfernung mit endoskopischen Techniken sein. Um das 

Steckenbleiben von Steinen zu vermeiden, muss der Arzt den Patienten untersuchen, um die 

Größe des Steins zu bestimmen. Der Steingreifer darf nicht verwendet werden, wenn der Stein zu 

groß für das Entfernen per Endoskopie ist oder nicht im Steingreifer gehalten werden kann. 

 

Mögliche Komplikationen 

Perforationen, Abrisse, Blutungen oder dass das Körbchen nicht herausgezogen werden kann, weil 

sich ein Stein nicht entfernen lässt, sowie ein Verdrehen des Körbchens.  

 

Warnhinweise: 

• Jeglichen Kontakt mit elektrischen Geräten, die den Steingreifer beschädigen könnten, 

vermeiden.  

• Jeglichen Kontakt mit einem Steinzertrümmerer, die den Steingreifer beschädigen 

könnten, vermeiden.  

• In jedem Fall ist alles zu vermeiden, was die Unversehrtheit des Steingreifers 

beeinträchtigen könnte. Ein beschädigter Steingreifer kann zu schweren Verletzungen 

des Patienten führen. 

 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: 

1. Wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist, sind die Unversehrtheit und/oder die Sterilität des 

Steingreifers nicht mehr gegeben.  

2. Den Steingreifer bei Erreichen des Verfallsdatums oder danach nicht mehr verwenden. 

3. Der Benutzer muss vor Verwendung des Geräts gründlich in den Endoskopietechniken 

ausgebildet worden sein.  

4. Der Steingreifer darf erst nach einer gründlichen Sichtprüfung verwendet werden, die vor 

dem Eingriff durch den Anwender durchgeführt wird, um etwaige Schäden festzustellen. 

Den Steingreifer nicht verwenden, wenn eine Beschädigung vermutet wird. 

5. Stellen Sie vor dem Eingriff den ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb der Vorrichtung sicher. 

6. Eine Zerlegung, Reparatur oder Modifikation der Vorrichtung vor ihrer Verwendung ist 

strengstens verboten. 

7. Die Vorrichtung muss vorsichtig gehandhabt werden, um zu vermeiden, dass sie verdreht 

wird.  

8. Vermeiden Sie übermäßigen Kraftaufwand beim Öffnen, Schließen und Entfernen des 

Körbchens, um die Wahrscheinlichkeit des Verdrehens und/oder Schäden an der 

Vorrichtung zu verringern. 

9. Wenn die Vorrichtung mit einem Faserlaser verwendet wird, ist besondere Vorsicht 

geboten: ein Laser kann leicht zur Beschädigung der Vorrichtung führen. 

 

Gebrauchsanweisung  

Vor der Verwendung der Steingreifer die ganze Gebrauchsanweisung durchlesen. 

Die sterile Verpackung öffnen und den Steinextractor unter Einhaltung der Regeln für den 

keimfreien Verwendungsbereich herausnehmen. Den Steingreifer unter sterilen Bedingungen auf 

seine Unversehrtheit überprüfen. Dazu den Steingreifer außerhalb des Patienten so bedienen, dass 

sich der Operateur auf das richtige Funktionieren des Steingreifers verlassen kann: Öffnen, Drehen 

und Schließen des Körbchens; ebenso darauf achten, dass die verschiedenen Bestandteile gut 

miteinander verbunden sind.  

 

ANMERKUNG: Falls der Chirurg bei dieser ersten Anwendung irgendeine Funktionsstörung des 

Systems feststellt, darf das Instrument auf keinen Fall verwendet werden. Das Instrument muss 

durch ein neues ersetzt werden.  

Nachdem er einen endoskopischen Zugang zu der zu operierenden Region geschaffen hat, 

muss der operierende Chirurg das Instrument in den Interventionskanal des Endoskops 

einführen. Der Korb muss geschlossen sein. Danach muss der Entferner in kleinen, kontrollierten 

Schüben vorsichtig und maßvoll in den Interventionskanal hereingeschoben werden, wobei das 

Auftauchen des distalen Endstücks des Steingreifers am Ausgang des Endoskops beobachtet 

werden muss.  
Zur Ergreifung schiebt der Chirurg den Steingrefer mit geschlossenem Korb hinter den Stein oder 

an ihm entlang nach vorne. Er öffnet den Korb mithilfe des Griffes, um den Stein zu ergreifen. 

Sobald der Stein im Korb ist, wird der Korb mithilfe des Griffes wieder geschlossen. Es sind 

mehrere Techniken je nach der Art des Steins und seiner Form und Position möglich.  

 

 

Modelle mit einem Kanal für Faserlaser: 

Gewisse Modelle enthalten einen Kanal, durch den man einen Faserlaser in den Patienten 

einführen kann. Die betroffenen Modelle sind nur die, die einen spezifischen Vermerk auf dem 

Etikett tragen. Die dürfen nur mit einer Laserfaser der Marke Rocamed verwendet werden. 

Stellen Sie vor der Anwendung sicher, dass der Durchmesser der Faser den auf dem Etikett des 

Entferners angegebenen maximalen Durchmesser nicht überschreitet. 

Aktivieren Sie den Laser nicht, solange das Ende der Faser außerhalb der Hülle nicht in den Korb 

hineinragt. 

Führen Sie die Laserfaser vorsichtig in die am Griff montierte Verbindung ein, bis Sie ihr Ende im 

Korb sehen können. Wenden Sie im Falle eines Widerstands keine Gewalt an, sondern suchen 

Sie nach der Ursache der Blockade. Der Tuohy Borst kann festgezogen werden, um die Faser 

am Instrument zu befestigen. 

 

Verwendungsbedingungen und Lagerung: 

Lagerung und Transport unter normalen Umgebungsbedingungen, d. h. geschützt vor extremen 

Temperaturen und Feuchtigkeit. Nicht verwenden, wenn der Sterilitätsschutz beschädigt und/oder 

nicht mehr unversehrt ist. Vorrichtung zur einmaligen Verwendung: nicht wiederverwenden, 

aufbereiten oder neu sterilisieren. Dies könnte zu einer Beeinträchtigung der Unversehrtheit der 

Vorrichtung und/oder zu Fehlfunktionen führen, die Verletzung, Krankheit oder Tod des Patienten 

verursachen können. Darüber hinaus besteht die Gefahr einer Kontamination der Vorrichtung, was 

zu einer Infektion des Patienten oder zu einer Kreuzinfektion eines anderen Patienten führen kann, 

die Verletzung, Krankheit oder Tod zur Folge haben könnte. Der Hersteller kann in diesem Fall nicht 

haftbar gemacht werden. Nach Gebrauch sind die Vorrichtung und die Verpackung in 

Übereinstimmung mit den Richtlinien des Krankenhauses, der Behörden und/oder der lokalen 

Regierung zu entsorgen.  

 

Haftung und Garantie: 

ROCAMED und seine verbundenen Unternehmen erklären gegenüber dem ersten Käufer, dass bei 

der Konzeption und der Herstellung dieses Produktes eine angemessene Sorgfalt aufgewandt 

wurde. Im Fall vermuteter Schäden kontaktieren Sie bitte ROCAMED und seine verbundenen 

Unternehmen. Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt anstelle einer jeglichen sonstigen ausdrücklichen 

oder impliziten Garantie, einschließlich, ohne Einschränkung, einer jeglichen impliziten Garantie der 

Verkaufsfähigkeit oder Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. Die Haftung von ROCAMED und 

seiner verbundenen Unternehmen kraft dieser auf das Produkt beschränkten Garantie ist im Falle 

eines mangelhaften Produktes auf dessen Ersatz beschränkt. In keinem Fall können ROCAMED und 
seine verbundenen Unternehmen für direkte, indirekte und/oder beiläufige Schäden haftbar 

gemacht werden, die durch die Nutzung und/oder Handhabung dieser Vorrichtung verursacht 

wurden. 
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Beskrivning  

Stenextraktionsanordningarna PerkX är rigida, sterila och avsedda för engångsbruk. Enhetens korg är 

av nitinol. Specifikationen för varje extraktionsanordning finns på förpackningen.   
 

Anvisningar 

Stenextraktionsanordningarna PerkX från ROCAMED är avsedda för manipulation och/eller 

extraktion av njursten vid perkutan stenextraktion (PCNL).  

 

Kontraindikationer 

Stenarna kan vara för stora för att kunna tas ut med en extraktor med endoskopisk teknik. För att 

undvika att stöta till stenarna, ska läkaren undersöka patienten för att avgöra hur stor stenen är. 

Använd inte extraktorn om stenen är för stor för att kunna tas ut på endoskopisk väg eller förr att 

kunna hållas fast inuti extraktorn. 

 

Möjliga komplikationer 

Perforationer, avulsion, blödningar, omöjlighet att koppla ifrån korgen till en sten som inte kan dras ut 

och vända korgen.  

 

Försiktigt: 

• Undvik all kontakt med elektriska apparater som kan skada extraktorn.  

• Undvik all kontakt med lithotripter som kan skada extraktorn.  

• Hur som helst, ska man undvika alla åtgärder som skulle kunna skada extraktors helhet. 

En skadad extraktor kan utsätta patienten för allvarliga skador. 

 

Försiktighetsåtgärder: 

1. Använd inte extraktorn om emballaget är skadat, eftersom det sätter extraktorns helhet 

och/eller sterilitet på spel.  

2. Använd inte extraktorn om den har nått sista förbrukningsdatum eller om det har 

överskridits. 

3. Användaren ska vara noga utbildad i endoskopisk teknik innan anordningen används.  

4. Extraktorn ska användas endast efter en noggrann okulär besiktning före proceduren för 

att användaren ska kunna upptäcka minsta skada på den. Använd inte extraktorn om 

du misstänker någon skada. 

5. Hantera anordningen före proceduren för att se till att den fungerar riktigt. 

6. Det är absolut förbjudet att försöka nedmontera, reparera eller ändra anordningen före 

användning. 

7. Anordningen ska hanteras med försiktighet för att undvika att den vrids.  

8. Undvik att forcera öppningen för mycket när du stoppar eller drar tillbaka korgen, 

eftersom det ökar sannolikheten för vridning och/eller skador på anordningen. 

9. Under användningen med laserfibrer, ska du använda anordningen med stor försiktighet: 

laserstrålar kan lätt skada anordningen. 

 

Bruksanvisning  

Läs hela bruksanvisningen noga innan du använder extraktorerna: 

Öppna det sterila emballaget och ta ut extraktorn enligt reglerna för en aseptisk användning. 

Kontrollera att extraktorn är hel på det sterila bordet. För att göra det, ska du hantera extraktorn 

utanför patienten, så att operatören garanterar att extraktorns funktion är riktig: öppning, rotation 

och stopp av korgen, för att de olika beståndsdelarna ska fungera bra tillsammans.  

 

OBSERVERA: Om användaren under den första manipuleringen upptäcker något fel i systemet 

bör enheten inte användas. Enheten ska bytas ut mot en ny.  

Efter att endoskopisk kommit till det område som ska opereras för användaren in anordningen i 

endoskopets kanal. Korgen måste vara stängd. Fortsätt sedan att försiktigt föra in 
extraktionsanordningen i kanalen genom små kontrollerade påtryckningar och observera när 

extraktionsanordningens distala spets går ur från endoskopet.  

För att fånga stenen flyttar användaren extraktionsanordningen med korgen stängd, längs 

med eller bakom stenen. Korgen öppnas med handtaget för att fånga stenen. När stenen är 

inuti korgen stängs korgen med handtaget. Flera tekniker är möjliga beroende på typ av sten, 

dess form och var den finns.  

 

Modeller med en kanal för fiberlaser: 

Vissa modeller har en kanal där en fiberlaser kan styras in i patienten. Detta gäller endast 

modeller där detta anges specifikt på etiketten. De får endast användas med en fiberlaser från 

Rocamed. Innan användning måste det säkerställas att fiberns diameter inte överstiger den 

maximala diameter som anges på extraktionsanordningens etikett. 

Aktivera inte lasern förrän fiberns ände sticker ut i korgen utanför höljet. 

För försiktigt in fiberlasern i anslutningen på handtaget tills du ser dess ände i korgen. Vid 

motstånd ska du inte trycka på utan finna orsaken till blockeringen. En Tuohy Borst-adepter kan 

dras åt för att fixera fiberlasern på instrumentet. 

 

Villkor för användning och förvaring: 

Förvaring och transport i normala miljöförhållanden, dvs. i skydd mot extrema temperaturer och en 

hög luftfuktighet. Får inte användas om det sterila skyddet har skadats och/eller försämrats. Artikel 

för engångsbruk: får inte återanvändas, ombehandlas eller återsteriliseras. Det skulle kunna påverka 

enhetens egenskaper och/eller leda till felfunktioner som kan ge upphov till skador, sjukdom eller 

dödsfall för patienten. Dessutom finns det en risk för att anordningen kan kontamineras och orsaka 

infektion hos patienten eller en överförd infektion hos en annan patient, vilket kan leda till skada, 

sjukdom eller dödsfall. Tillverkaren befrias från allt ansvar i detta fall. Efter användningen ska du kasta 

bort anordningen och emballaget enligt sjukhusets, administrationens och /eller de lokala 

myndigheternas bestämmelser.  

 

Ansvar och garanti: 

ROCAMED tillsammans med sina affilierade bolag avser, till den ursprungliga köparen, deklarera att  

skälig omsorg har vidtagits vid design och tillverkning av produkten. Vid misstänkt skada, vänligen 

kontakta ROCAMED och sina affilierade bolag. Denna begränsade garanti företräder istället alla 

andra garantier såväl explicita som underförstådda inkluderade. Men begränsas ej till alla 

underförstådda garantier härrörande till varans kvalité eller varans lämplighet i ett särskilt ändamål. 

ROCAMED och sina affilierade bolags ansvar begränsas, med stöd av denna begränsade garanti, 

till byte av produkt vid upptäckt defekt. Under inga omständigheter kan ROCAMED och sina 

affilierade bolag hållas ansvariga för skador som uppstått direkt eller indirekt orsakade av ett 

användande och/eller av hantering av enheten och dess komponenter. 
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Описание  

Экстракторы камней PerkX — это жесткие экстракторы, которые стерильны и предназначены 

для одноразового применения. Корзина устройства изготавливается из нитинола. 
Спецификации каждого экстрактора указаны на упаковке. 

 

Показания 

Экстракторы камней PerkX компании ROCAMED предназначены для манипуляций и/или 

извлечения камней на уровне почки при проведении чрескожной нефролитотомии 

(ЧКНЛ). 

 

Противопоказания 

Камни могут быть слишком большими и не могут быть удалены устройством для извлечения 

камней при помощи эндоскопической техники. Чтобы избежать вколачивания камней 

практикующий врач должен осмотреть пациента и определить размер камня. Не использовать 

устройство для извлечения камней если камень слишком большой и его нельзя удалить 

эндоскопическим путем или захватить устройством для извлечения камней. 

 

Возможные осложнения 

Перфорация, отрыв, кровотечения, невозможность отделить не удаляющийся камень от 

корзинки и смещение корзинки.  

 

Предупреждение: 

• Избегайте контакта устройства с электроаппаратурой, которая может повредить 

устройство для извлечения камней.  

• Избегайте прямого контакта устройства с литотриптором, который может повредить 

устройство для извлечения камней.  

• В любом случае запрещены любые действия, в результате которых устройство может 

быть повреждено. Поврежденное устройство для извлечения камней может серьезно 

поранить пациента. 

 

Меры предосторожности: 

1. Не использовать устройство для извлечения в случае повреждения упаковки, которое 

может привести к нарушению целостности и/или стерильности продукции.  

2. Не использовать устройство для извлечения камней по истечении срока годности. 

3. Перед использованием устройства пользователь должен изучить методики эндоскопии.  

4. Устройство можно использовать только после предварительной визуальной проверки 

пользователем на предмет повреждений до выполнения операции . Не использовать 

устройство для извлечения камней в случае любых повреждений. 

5. Осмотрите устройство до выполнения операции, чтобы удостовериться в его 

надлежащем функционировании. 

6. Строго запрещено разбирать, ремонтировать или модифицировать устройство перед 

его использованием. 

7. При работе с устройством необходимо соблюдать меры предосторожности, чтобы 

устройство не погнулось.  

8. При открытии, закрытии и извлечении корзинки не прилагайте излишних усилий, эти 

действия могут погнуть и/или повредить устройство. 

9. Соблюдайте меры предосторожности при одновременном использовании устройства и 

лазерного волокна, так как лазер может повредить устройство. 

 

Инструкция по использованию  

Перед использованием устройств для извлечения камней необходимо внимательно изучить 

инструкцию по использованию. 

Откройте стерильную упаковку и извлеките устройство для извлечения камней в соответствии с 

правилами асептики. Проверьте устройство для извлечения камней и его целостность на 

стерильном столе. Для этого подвигайте устройство для извлечения камней вне тела пациента, 

чтобы удостовериться в оптимальном функционировании устройства: откройте, поверните и 

закройте корзинку, а также проверьте соединения различных компонентов.  

 

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. если при первых манипуляциях оператор обнаруживает какую-либо 

неисправность системы, ни в коем случае не следует использовать устройство. 

Устройство необходимо заменить новым устройством. 

После установки эндоскопического доступа к нужному участку оператор приступит к 

введению устройства в рабочий канал эндоскопа. Корзина должна быть в закрытом 

положении. Затем нужно осторожно и постепенно продвигать экстрактор по рабочему 

каналу небольшими равномерными толчками, следя за тем, чтобы дистальный конец 

экстрактора появился на выходе из эндоскопа. 

Для проведения захвата оператор будет продвигать экстрактор с закрытой корзиной вдоль 

или сзади камня. Он откроет корзину с помощью рукоятки, чтобы захватить камень. Как 

только камень окажется внутри корзины, корзину следует закрыть с помощью рукоятки. В 

зависимости от вида камня, его формы и местоположения можно применять разные 

техники. 

 

Модели с каналом для лазерного волокна: 

Некоторые модели оснащены каналом, позволяющим введение лазерного волокна внутрь 

пациента. Это касается только тех моделей, которые имеют специальное указание на 

этикетке. Они должны использоваться исключительно с лазерным волокном компании 

Rocamed. Перед использованием следует убедиться в том, что диаметр волокна не превышает 

максимальный диаметр, указанный на этикетке экстрактора. 

Не приводить в действие лазер до тех пор, пока кончик волокна не выступит в корзину, снаружи 

оболочки. 

Вводить осторожно лазерное волокно через соединение, установленное на рукоятке, до 

появления его кончика в корзине. В случае возникновения сопротивления не прилагать усилия, 

искать причину блокировки. Для фиксации волокна на инструменте можно затянуть коннектор 

Tuohy Borst. 
 

Условия использования и хранения: 

Хранить и перевозить устройство следует при нормальной температуре, обеспечивая защиту 

устройства от высоких температур и влажности. Не использовать устройство в случае 

повреждения или нарушения целостности упаковки. Устройство предназначено для 

одноразового использования: не использовать повторно, обрабатывать или вторично 

стерилизовать. Эти действия могут нарушить целостность и/или функционирование 

устройства, что может вызвать ранение, развитие заболевания или смерть пациента. Кроме 

того, существует риск загрязнения устройства, что может вызвать инфекцию у пациента или 

перекрёстную инфекцию у другого пациента, а также ранение, развитие заболевания или 

смерть пациента. В данном случае производитель освобождается от любой ответственности. 

После использования утилизируйте устройство и упаковку в соответствии с политикой 

медицинского учреждения, административного управления и/или органов местного 

самоуправления.  

 

Ответственность и гарантия: 

Компания ROCAMED и ее дочерние компании удостоверяют первому покупателю, что данное 

изделие было разработано и изготовлено с надлежащей тщательностью. В случае 

предполагаемых повреждений, обратитесь, пожалуйста, в компанию ROCAMED или ее 

дочерние компании. Данная ограниченная гарантия заменяет любую другую гарантию, явно 

выраженную или подразумеваемую, включая помимо прочего, любую подразумеваемую 

гарантию товарной пригодности или соответствия определенному назначению. В силу данной 

гарантии ответственность компании ROCAMED и ее дочерний компаний будет ограничена 

заменой изделия в случае его неисправности. Компания ROCAMED и ее дочерние компании 

ни в коем случае не могут быть привлечены к ответственности за любой прямой, косвенный 

и/или побочный ущерб, понесенный в результате использования данного устройства. 

AR 
 
 

 الوصف  

النترول  تعد مادة  من  الأجهزة  هذه  سلة  فقط. صنعت  واحدة  مرة  للاستعمال  وقابلة  معقمة  مرنة  غير  أجهزة  أكس  بيرك  نوع  من  الحصى  استخراج  لمعرفة  أجهزة   .
 خصائص كل جهاز يرجى الاطلاع على الغلاف. 

 
 دواعي الاستعمال 

ى عن  ل خلال عمليات تفتيت حصى الك  ،على مستوى الكلى  ،مت أجهزة استخراج الحصى بيرك أكس من علامة روكاميد غرض التحكم في الحصى أو استخراجهاصم
 طريق الجلد. 

 

موانع الاستخدام      

تنظير الداخلي. لتجنب انحشار الحصوات، يجب أن يقوم  قد تكون الحصوات كبيرة جدًا بحيث لا يمكن سحبها باستخدام جهاز استخراج الحصوات عن طريق تقنيات ال

يق التنظير الداخلي  الطبيب الممارس بفحص المريض لتحديد حجم الحصوة. لا تستخدم جهاز استخراج الحصوات إذا كانت الحصوة كبيرة الحجم على أن تسُتخرج عن طر

 أو أن يحتجزها جهاز استخراج الحصوات. 
 

  المضاعفات الممكنة     

ث ثقوب أو إصابات أو نزيف، عدم إمكانية سحب السلة إذا كانت الحصاة يصعب استخراجها، أو انقلاب السلة.  حدو  
 

 تحذير: 

 ينبغي تجنب أي ملامسة مع الأجهزة الكهربائية التي من شأنها إتلاف جهاز استخراج الحصوات.   •

 جهاز استخراج الحصوات.   ينبغي تجنب أي ملامسة مباشرة مع مُفتت الحصوات التي من شأنها إتلاف •

 مريض. في جميع الأحوال، يجب تفادي أية حركة من شأنها إتلاف جهاز استخراج الحصوات. إن تلف جهاز الاستخراج قد ينجم عنه حدوث جراح خطيرة لل •

 

 احتياطات الاستخدام: 

 بًا عليه و/أو على تعقيمه.  لا تستخدم جهاز استخراج الحصوات إذا كانت عبوته غير سليمة، فهذا من شأنه التأثير سل .1

 لا تستعمل جهاز استخراج الحصوات في حالة تخطي تاريخ استعماله المحدد.  .2

 ينبغي تدريب المستخدم جيدًا على تقنيات التنظير الداخلي قبل استخدام الجهاز.   .3

من عدم   .4 للتأكد  استخدامه  قبل  الحصوات  استخراج  لجهاز  دقيق  المستخدم بفحص بصري  يقوم  أن  استخراج  ينبغي  جهاز  استخدام  تلف. لا يجب  أدنى  وجود 

 الحصوات إذا شككت في وجود أي تلف. 

 قم بتحريك الجهاز قبل العملية من أجل التأكد من أنه يعمل بشكل جيد.  .5

 يمُنع منعًا باتاً القيام بفك أو تصليح أو تعديل الجهاز قبل استخدامه.  .6

 يجب استعمال الجهاز بحرص لتجنب التوائه.   .7

 تخدام القوة المفرطة عند فتح واستخدام وسحب السلة، والذي من شأنه أن يزيد من احتمال حدوث التواء و/أو تلف للجهاز. تجنب اس .8

 عند استخدامه مع وحدة ألياف ليزر، استخدم الجهاز بحرص شديد: فالليزر يمكن بسهولة أن يتلف الجهاز.  .9

 

 طريقة الاستعمال  

بل استخدام جهاز استخراج الحصوات: اقرأ طريقة الاستخدام كلها بعناية ق  
د وضعه على المنضدة  قم بفتح العبوة المعقمة واستخرج جهاز استخراج الحصوات مع مراعاة قواعد الخلو من الجراثيم. افحص جهاز الاستخراج وتأكد من سلامته عن

للتحقق من سلامته وكفاءته: من ناحية فتح ولف وغلق السلة، وكذلك تماسك جميع   وللقيام بذلك، ينبغي عليه أن يجرب جهاز الاستخراج أولاً خارج جسد المريض   . المعقمة

 أجزاء الجهاز.  

 
 بآخر جديد.  استبدالهإن لاحظ المستعمل، خلال الاستعمال الأولي، أي خلل في الجهاز فلا يجب استعمال هذا الأخير قطعا بل يجب  : ملاحظة

منظار. يجب أن تكون السلة مغلقة. بعدها يقوم بدفعه بكل  من  قناة العملية  السطة المنظار، يقوم المستعمل بإدخال الجهاز في  وصول إلى مكان العملية بواالبعد تحديد ممر  

 حذر بدفعات صغيرة ومتحكم فيها مع مراقبة ظهور حافة الطرف البعيد لجهاز استخراج الحصى على مستوى مخرج المنظار. 

الجهاز، تاركا السلة مغلقة، بجانب الحصاة أو وراءها. ثم يقوم بفتح السلة بواسطة المقبض للامساك بالحصاة. بعد دخول الحصاة  للامساك بالحصى، يقوم المستعمل بدفع  

 في السلة يتم غلقها مجددا بواسطة المقبض. هناك عدة طرق يمكن استعمالها حسب نوع الحصاة وشكلها ومكانها. 

  

 
 ليزر: النماذج التي تحتوي على قناة لألياف ال

خصوص على الغلاف. يجب استعمالها حصريا  الالتي تحمل إشارة بهذا    فيبعض النماذج قناة تسمح بتوجيه ألياف الليزر في جوف المريض. تنحصر النماذج المعنية    تتضمن 

 ذكور على غلاف جهاز استخراج الحصى. مع ألياف الليزر من علامة روكاميد. قبل الاستعمال يجب التأكد من أنّ قطر الألياف لا يفوق القطر الأقصى الم

 داخل السلة. إلى  ،خارج الغمد  ،لا يجب تفعيل الليزر ما لم يصل طرف الألياف

د.  وة بل البحث عن سبب الانسدايتم إدخال ليف الليزر بكل حذر داخل الوصلة المركبة على المقبض حتى يظهر طرفه داخل السلة. في حالة وجود مقاومة، لا يجب استعمال الق

 . على الأداةلتثبيته   Tuohy Borstيمكن شدّ الليف بواسطة محول 

 
:  شروط الاستعمال والتخزين   

ء التعقيم الواقي و/أو إذا ما كان  يجب أن يتم التخزين والنقل في بيئة اعتيادية، أي بعيدًا عن الحرارة والرطوبة الشديدة. لا ينبغي استعمالها في حالة حدوث تلف في غطا

هذا يمكن أن يتلف كامل الجهاز و/أو يسبب خللًا مما قد يسبب حدوث  : لا يجب إعادة استعماله أو إعادة معالجته أو إعادة تعقيمه. ف توحا. للاستعمال مرة واحدة فقطالغطاء مف

آخر مما قد يسبب حدوث جرح أو مرض  جرح أو مرض أو وفاة المريض. علاوة على ذلك، يوجد خطر حدوث تلوث مما يسبب عدوى للمريض أو انتقال العدوى لمريض 

دارة و/أو تعليمات الحكومة المحلية.  أو الوفاة. لا تتحمل الشركة المصنعة أية مسؤولية في هذه الحالة. بعد الاستخدام تخلص من الجهاز والعبوة طبقا لسياسات المستشفى والإ  

 
:  المسؤوليات والضمان  

التابعة   نتج وصناعته بكل رعاية. في حالة ظهور ضرر، يرجى الاتصال بشركة روكاميد والشركات ا للمشتري الأول أنّها قامت بتصميم هذا المتصرح شركة روكاميد وكذا الشركات التابعة له
 وجه الذكر لا الحصر،  لها. يقوم هذا الضمان المحدود مقام أي ضمان آخر، أكان صريحا أم ضمنيا، بما في ذلك، على 

ل المنتج إن كان فيه  إن مسؤولية روكاميد والشركات التابعة لها، بموجب هذا الصمان المنحصر على المنتج، تنتهي باستبدا و للملاءمة لاستعمال معين.  أي ضمان ضمني لجودة تسويق أ 
 الجهاز  مباشر أو غير مباشر أو عرضي ينجم عن استعمال هذا خلل. لا يمكن أن تعتبر شركة روكاميد والشركات التابعة لها مسؤولة عن أي ضرر 

 أو التعامل به.           
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EN INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

FR MODE D’EMPLOI 

ES MODO DE EMPLEO 

PT INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 

IT ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO 

DE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 

NL GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 

SV BRUKSANVISNING 

RU Инструкция по использованию 

AR الاستعمال  طريقة  
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